Public Document Pack

Place and Resources Scrutiny
Committee
Date:

Tuesday, 16 November 2021

Time:

10.00 am

Venue:

Virtual Meeting via MS Teams Live Event

Membership: (Quorum 3)
Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Andy Canning (Vice-Chairman), Jon Andrews, Piers Brown,
Brian Heatley, Mark Roberts, David Shortell, David Tooke, Bill Trite and Daryl Turner

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services on
01305 252209 / lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public
app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once
downloaded select Dorset Council.
Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen
to the debate online by using the following link: Link to view Place and Resources Scrutiny
Committee live at 10.00am on 16 November 2021
Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android
phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.
Please note that public speaking has been suspended. However Public Participation will
continue by written submission only. Please see detail set out below.
Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s
website after the event.

AGENDA
Page No.
1

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable
interests as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their
disclosure councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of
the interest and any action they propose to take as part of their
declaration.
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer
in advance of the meeting.

3

CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE
To receive any updates from the Chairman of the Place and
Resources Scrutiny Committee.

4

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee
from town and parish councils and members of the public.
Public speaking has been suspended for virtual committee meetings
during the Covid-19 crisis and public participation will be dealt with
through written submissions only.
Members of the public who live, work or represent an organisation
within the Dorset Council area, may submit up to two questions or a
statement of up to a maximum of 450 words. All submissions must be
sent electronically to lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by the
deadline set out below. When submitting a question please indicate
who the question is for and include your name, address and contact
details. Questions and statements received in line with the council’s
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to the
agenda.
Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response
given by the appropriate Portfolio Holder or officer at the meeting. All
questions, statements and responses will be published in full within the
minutes of the meeting. The deadline for submission of the full text
of a question or statement is 8.30am on Wednesday 10 November

2021.
5

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS
To receive questions submitted by councillors. The deadline for receipt
of questions is 8.30am on Wednesday 10 November 2021.

6

DORSET COUNCIL EXTERNAL COMMUNICATIONS

5 - 28

To consider a report of the Service Manager – Communications and
Engagement.
7

SOCIAL MOBILITY IN DORSET

29 - 44

To consider a report of the Research Officer.
8

FORMER ST MARY'S SCHOOL IN SHAFTESBURY ACQUISITION

45 - 50

To consider a report of the Corporate Director for Education and
Learning.
9

DORSET COUNCIL CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCY
STRATEGY PROGRESS REPORT
To consider a report of the Sustainability Team Manager.

10

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY
A review of the relevant Dorset Council performance dashboard to
inform the scrutiny committee’s forward plan and identify items for
deep dives.
Committee members to flag up if any areas for potential review:
Operational – Corporate: Councillors Brian Heatley and David
Shortell
Operational – Place: Councillors Mark Roberts, David Tooke and Jon
Andrews
HR: Councillors Andy Canning and Bill Trite
The Chairman, Councillor Shane Bartlett, maintains an overview of all
the above areas.

51 - 76

11

PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD
PLAN

77 - 82

To review the Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan.
12

CABINET FORWARD PLAN AND DECISIONS
To review the Cabinet Forward Plan and decisions taken at recent
meetings.
The Cabinet Forward Plan and decisions of recent meetings are
provided to members of the Place & Resources Scrutiny Committee to
review and identify any potential post decision scrutiny to be
undertaken, by scheduling items into the forward plan to review after a
period of implementation.

13

URGENT ITEMS
To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b)
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall
be recorded in the minutes.

14

EXEMPT BUSINESS
To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act
1972 (as amended).
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the
item of business is considered.
There is no exempt business.

83 - 96

Agenda Item 6

Place & Resources Scrutiny Committee
16 November 2021
Dorset Council External Communications
For Review and Consultation
Portfolio Holder:

Cllr S Flower, Leader of the Council

Executive Director:

M Prosser, Chief Executive

Report Authors: Jen Lowis
Title: Jen Lowis: Service Manager – Communications and Engagement
Tel: 01305 221751
Email: Jennifer.lowis@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
Report Status: Public
Recommendation:
That the committee notes the information provided in this report.
Reason for Recommendation:
This report provides an update and overview of aspects of Dorset Council’s
external communications work, as requested by the Chair of Place & Resources
Scrutiny committee.
1.

Executive Summary

This report provides briefing on aspects of Dorset Council’s external
communications work, as requested by the Chair of Place & Resources Scrutiny
committee. The following information was requested and is answered within this
report:



The protocol for notifying Dorset Council Councillors, and particularly,
ward councillors, before communications are provided to the media – how
this is referenced in the policy and is this happening?
An overview of how social media is used by the council to get messages
out

Page 5



Are we reaching younger people? – example provided of recent
consultation on climate change where the figures were low for younger
people.

2.
Financial Implications
None.
3.
Well-being and Health Implications
None.
4.
Climate implications
None.
5.
Other Implications
None.
6.
Risk Assessment
Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has
been identified as:
Current Risk: Low
Residual Risk: Low
7.
N/A

Equalities Impact Assessment

8.

Appendices

8.1

The council’s external communications strategy is provided at Appendix A,
and the council’s media protocol is provided at Appendix B.
9. The protocol for notifying Dorset Council Councillors, and
particularly, ward councillors, before communications are provided
to the media

9.1

In line with the council’s media protocol, all press releases issued by
Dorset Council must be approved by the relevant senior officer and
Portfolio Holder prior to issue. We also 
[...]
 brownfield sites on or near the
waterside.
Reducing health inequality is also a key driver of Public Health Dorset’s
activities.



Local government should develop a
new deal with employers and
educators for inclusive employment,
based on jointly agreed local social
mobility action plans, using the Social
Mobility Employer Index as a
framework for employer action.



Page 43

While there is significant work to better connect education and skills
provision to employment demand, especially for higher quality jobs, this is
not done within the context of a social mobility plan at present.

Footnote:
Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities implications have been considered and any
information relevant to the decision is included within the report.

Page 44

Agenda Item 8

Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee
16 November 2021
Former St Mary’s School in Shaftesbury
Acquisition
For Review and Consultation
Portfolio Holder:

Cllr A Parry, Children, Education, Skills and Early Help

Local Councillor(s):
Executive Director:

T Leavy, Executive Director of People - Children

Report Author:
Title:
Tel:
Email:

Vik Verma
Corporate Director for Education & Learning
01305 224683
vik.verma@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status: Public
Recommendation:
That the committee note the information provided in this report.
Reason for Recommendation:
This report provides an overview of the acquisition of the former St Mary’s School
site, near Shaftesbury, to become the Dorset Centre of Excellence, which is to be
a 280 place Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) school.
1.
1.1

1.2

1.3

Executive Summary
On the 8th December 2020 Dorset Council Cabinet considered the
Business Case to approve the final bid to acquire land and property and
assets at the former St Mary’s School site in Shaftesbury, moving to
exchange and complete on the purchase assuming the final bid was
accepted by the Administrators for the former school.
The Dorset Council Cabine
[...]
ury.

8.2
9.
9.1

Background
The exempt Cabinet paper reviewed in December 2020, set out options
for use of the former St Mary’s school site, including the councils preferred
option (subject to consultation) of the establishment of an Independent
Special School.

Page 46

9.2

The other options for use of the site identified at that time were –
 Centre for Respite Care, alternative support and provision of
accommodation.
 Training and Conference Suite leased to single corporate tenant.
 Lease to an Independent Special School provider to operate.
 Innovation Centre for STEM start-up businesses.

9.3

The consultation exercise took place between 4 February 2021 and 18
March 2021 and in total received 1,427 responses. Over 90% of those
were from residents within the Dorset Council area. The outcome of that
consultation exercise was reported to Cabinet at their meeting on 29 April
2021, who provided approval to proceed with the Council’s preferred
option for the use of the site.
Contained in the revised Business Case which was presented in April
2021, was the preferred option to establish an independent 4-19 school for
Dorset children and young people with SEND, alongside a wider vision for
the use of the St Mary’s site as a Centre of Excellence.
The development of the Centre of Excellence would support the council in
delivering a benefit to the Dorset community through learning and the
promotion of healthy living, and also to act as a beacon in terms of a
national centre of learning for professionals working with vulnerable
children and young people. The chart below shows the principles of what
is intended to be provided on the site.

9.4

9.5

Page 47

10.
10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

10.8

10.9

Progress to date
Alongside ongoing works to ensure that the buildings are safe to use, the
development and use of facilities needs to be phased over first three years
of operation in terms of the school provision alongside the vision to create
the Centre of Excel
[...]
tudents is somewhat offset by the indicative cost and time it may have
taken to acquire a site and build a new school of a comparable size, with
comparable facilities. In addition, the school will be able to grow faster
than originally projected meaning no detriment to the cost savings
anticipated.
The indicative investment of £20m for a new school including the time
needed to identify and acquire land can still be seen to have offered the
most cost-effective solution to meet this need.
It is anticipated that the first pupils will be on site after February 2022.

Page 50

Agenda Item 9
Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee
16th November 2021
Dorset Council Climate and Ecological
Emergency Strategy – Progress report
For Review and Consultation
Portfolio Holder:

Cllr R Bryan, Highways, Travel and Environment

Local Councillor(s):

County Wide

Executive Director:

J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place

Report Author: Antony Littlechild
Title: Climate & Ecological Emergency Strategy – Draft
Tel: 01305 224802
Email: antony.littlechild@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
Report Status: Public
Recommendation:
To note and review progress made in delivering the Dorset Council Climate and
Ecological Emergency Strategy and Action Plan as will be published in the public
facing progress report.
Reason for Recommendation:
In line with recommendation of Scrutiny Committee of 12 th May 2021 that the
Committee would provide oversight against progress and delivery of the Strategy
and Action Plan via six monthly progress reports.
1.
1.1

Executive Summary
Dorset Council declared a Climate & Ecological Emergency in 2019 and
following public consultation a Strategy and Action plan to make Dorset
Council Carbon Neutral by 2040 and the wider Dorset Council Area by
2050 were adopted by full Council on 15th July 2021

Page 51

1.2

As part of the adoption of the Strategy and Action Plan it was agreed that
Dorset Council would commit to producing two public facing reports per
year, giving an overview 
[...]
r for
Travel,
Highways &
Environment

Budget Scrutiny
(Single Item meeting)

Consideration of the
budget proposals
before proceeding to
produce the final
budget paper for
recommendation to
Cabinet on 18 January
2022.

10
December
2021

Part of
annual
budget
process

Jim McManus –
Corporate
Director –
Finance &
Commercial

Cllr Gary
Suttle –
Portfolio
Holder for
Finance,
Commercial &
Capital
Strategy

To provide an update
on progress made to
improve compliance
rates on information
requests (Freedom of
Information and
Subject Access
Requests)

25 January
2022

Committee at
meeting on
21.9.21

Marc Eyre –
Service Manager
for Assurance

Cllr Spencer
Flower –
Leader of the
Council

Page 79

Title

Information Compliance
– update

James Fisher –
Data Protection
Officer

Other
meetings?
(SLT / CLT /
Cabinet)

Cabinet – 18
January 2022
Full Council –
15 February
2022

Page 80

Title

Description

Date of
Requested
committee by
meeting

Report author

Portfolio
Holder

Local Land Charges
Service Update

An update on local
land charges service
performance

25 January
2022

Committee at
meeting on
21.9.21

Grace Evans –
Head of Legal
Services

Cllr Jill Haynes
– Portfolio
Holder for
Corporate
Development
& Change

Transforming Cities
Fund

Progress update

25 January
2022

Committee
request – 1
December
2020

Wayne Sayers –
Transport
Planning
Manager

Cllr Ray Bryan
- Portfolio
Holder for
Travel,
Highways and
Environment

Post-scrutiny review of
plans for summer 2021
tourism in Dorset

To review the plans
that were put in place
to help manage visitor
demand for the peak
tourist period during
2021

25 January
2022

Chairman of
committee

Jack Wiltshire –
Head of
Highways

Cllr Graham
Carr-Jones –
Portfolio
Holder for
Housing &
Community
Safety
Cllr Ray Bryan
– Portfolio
Holder for
Highways,
Travel &
Environment

Matt Piles –
Corporate
Director,
Economic Growth
& Infrastructure
John Sellgren –
Executive
Director of Place

Other
meetings?
(SLT / CLT /
Cabinet)

Description

Date 
[...]
ing of “significant” for these purposes the Council will have regard to any guidance issued by the Secretary of State in
accordance with section 9Q of the Local Government Act 2000 Act. Officers will consult with lead members to determine significance and sensitivity.

Agenda Item 12

Cabinet Portfolio Holders 2021/22
Spencer Flower
Leader / Governance, Performance and Communications
Peter Wharf
Deputy Leader / Adult Social Care and Health
Gary Suttle
Finance, Commercial and Capital Strategy
Ray Bryan
Highways, Travel and Environment
Graham Carr-Jones
Housing and Community Safety
Jill Haynes
Corporate Development and Transformation
Laura Miller
Customer and Community Services
Andrew Parry
Children, Education, Skills and Early Help
Tony Ferrari
Economic Growth, Assets & Property
David Walsh
Planning

Page 84

Subject / Decision

Decision Maker

Date the
Decision is
Due

Other Committee(s)
consulted and
Date of meeting(s)

Portfolio Holder

Officer Contact

November

Phase 2 Parking Charges Project

Decision Maker
Cabinet

Decision Date
8 Nov 2021

Place
and
Resources
Overview Committee
19 Oct 2021

Portfolio Holder for
Highways, Travel and
Environment

Elizabeth Murray, Strategic
Park ing Project Manager
elizabeth.murray@dorsetcc.
gov.uk
Executive Director, Place
(John Sellgren)

Decision Maker
Cabinet

Decision Date
8 Nov 2021

Place
and
Resources
Scrutiny Committee
Place
and
Resources
Overview Committee
13 Jul 2021
19 Oct 2021

Portfolio Holder for
Planning

Andrew Galpin,
Infrastructure & Delivery
Planning Manager
andrew.galpin@dorsetcoun
cil.gov.uk
Executive Director, Place
(John Sellgren)

Decision Maker
Cabinet

Decision Date
8 Nov 2021

Portfolio Holder for
Children, Education,
Skills and Early Help

Vik Verma, Interim Director
of Education and Learning
vik .verma@dorsetcc.gov.uk
Executive Director, People Children (Theresa Leavy)

Decision Maker
Cabinet

Decision Date
8 Nov 2021

Portfolio Holder for
Finance, Commercial
and Capital Strategy

Jim McManus, Corp

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
NOTES OF INFORMAL MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 16 NOVEMBER 

2021 

 
Present: Cllrs Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Andy Canning (Vice-Chairman), 

Jon Andrews, Brian Heatley, Mark Roberts, David Shortell and David Tooke 

 
Apologies: Cllrs Bill Trite 

 
Also present: Cllr Tony Alford, Cllr Cherry Brooks, Cllr Ray Bryan, Cllr 

Simon Christopher, Cllr Robin Cook, Cllr Jean Dunseith, Cllr Beryl Ezzard, Cllr 

Spencer Flower, Cllr Les Fry, Cllr Simon Gibson, Cllr Barry Goringe, Cllr 
David Gray, Cllr Matthew Hall, Cllr Jill Haynes, Cllr Rob Hughes, Cllr Nick Ireland, 

Cllr Carole Jones, Cllr Nocturin Lacey-Clarke, Cllr Laura Miller, Cllr Molly Rennie, 
Cllr Maria Roe, Cllr Jane Somper, Cllr Roland Tarr, Cllr David Taylor, Cllr 
Gill Taylor and Cllr David Walsh 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), Matthew Piles (Corporate Director - 
Economic Growth and Infrastructure), Jennifer Lowis (Service Manager for 
Communications and Engagement), Vik Verma (Interim Director of Education and 

Learning), David Bonner (Service Manager for Business Intelligence and 
Performance), Peter Jackson (Principal Research Officer), Bridget Downton (Head 
of Chief Executive's Office), Jon Bird (European Policy and Funding Officer), 

Diane Evans (Project & Policy Officer), Robert M Firth (Enterprise Co-ordinator), 
Antony Littlechild (Sustainability Team Manager), Matt Reeks (Service Manager 

for Coast and Greenspace), James Potten (Communications Business Partner - 
Place) and Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

 

40.   Declarations of interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

41.   Chairman's Update 

 
Following recent changes to committee memberships, the Chairman thanked 

Councillors Adkins and Parkes for their contributions as former members of 
the committee and welcomed Councillors Brown and Turner to the committee. 
 

The Chairman provided statements in relation to the Land Charges Service 
and Information Compliance items as set out at appendix 1. 

 
The Chairman provided the following statement: 
 



2 

‘In the light of the situation with Covid-19 case rates, Dorset Council's Chief 
Executive - Matt Prosser has exercised his delegated powers to continue to 
hold virtual informal committee meetings. 

 
Where a decision is required, committee members will express a ‘minded to’ 

decision in respect of recommendations set out in officer reports, with 
decisions being taken under officer delegated authority in the light of ‘minded 
to’ decisions expressed by members in the virtual meetings.  Any decisions or 

recommendations required will be confirmed by the appropriate officer at the 
conclusion of the committee’s debate on an agenda item.’ 

 
42.   Public Participation 

 

There were no questions or statements from members of the public or local 
organisations. 

 
43.   Questions from Members 

 

There were no questions from councillors. 
 

44.   Dorset Council External Communications 

 
The committee received a report of the Service Manager – Communications 

and Engagement, which provided an overview of aspects of Dorset Council’s 
external communications work.  This included the protocol for notifying ward 

councillors of communications relevant to their ward, an overview of how the 
council used social media and work to reach younger people. 
 

Councillors considered the issues arising from the report and during 
discussion the following points were raised: 

 

 The importance of notifying and consulting with ward councillors where 
possible, before media releases were put out in their area 

 A comment was made with regard to the reference in the council’s 
Media Protocol to councillors acting as spokespeople for Dorset 

Council and that some councillors may have differing views on what the 
council was doing.  The Service Manager agreed that the wording 

would be looked at 

 Consideration of training for councillors in dealing with the media 

 Detail provided of the work undertaken with town and parish councils in 

partnership with the Dorset Association of Parish and Town Councils 

 The importance of the role of town and parish councils in this area 

should be strengthened in the council’s documents.  This would be 
reviewed 

 Communications provided with regard to highways issues and an 
understanding that sometimes these had to be sent out quickly.  The 
Portfolio Holder for Highways, Travel and Environment noted that 

information was included on the Travel Dorset part of the council’s 
website.  He would also speak to the Service Manager as to whether 

notifications in this area could be improved, in particular for planned 
works 



3 

 Information provided on the 5-stage process for issuing media releases 

 Information on work undertaken to engage with younger people.  The 

Service Manager noted she was happy to look into further ways to 
promote this area 

 The council continued to look for ways to improve engagement with 

residents 

 Detail provided of how activity across the Communications and 

Engagement Team was monitored. 
 

45.   Social Mobility in Dorset 

 
The committee received a report which set out the council’s approach to 

tackling inequalities and the improvement of social mobility.  A wide-ranging 
discussion was held in response to the issues set out in the report and which 

would inform further work to be undertaken in this area.  Points were raised in 
the following areas: 
 

 Discussion around issues of deprivation in Weymouth and Portland 
including education, employment and housing.  Recognition that there 

was a need to improve education and employment opportunities and 
raise aspirations 

 A conversation was taking place with MPs to try and tackle these 

issues and also how the Government measured prosperity – Dorset 
was seen as a prosperous area but it was recognised that there were 

areas of significant deprivation in Weymouth and Portland and lobbying 
continued for the Government to recognise this 

 Examples were provided of work being undertaken by the council and 

in conjunction with partners to address the issues covered in the report 

 Issues raised around academies would be raised with Children’s 

Services 

 There was a need to support and grow existing employment 

opportunities and also bring new employers into the area 

 Employment issues in Weymouth and Portland were discussed and the 

need for further investment in employment infrastructure and facilitation 
of job creation 

 An overview of the Stronger Neighbourhoods Strategy was provided, 

which had an initial focus on Weymouth and Portland.  Councillors 
were encouraged to contribute to this 

 It would take some time to develop measures of success and this 
would involve communities and stakeholders 

 A point was noted that particular areas for focus for the council were 
education and training and job creation and the links between these, 
particularly in Weymouth and Portland 

 Issues around the real living wage were raised and this would be raised 
with the S151 Officer following the meeting 

 The council would review lessons learnt in the wider social mobility 
area from experience in Weymouth and Portland and also from other 

councils 

 Housing was included as a theme in the Stronger Neighbourhoods 
Strategy and examples of programmes underway were provided 



4 

 Documents needed to be clear and accessible to the public. 
 

46.   Former St Mary's School in Shaftesbury Acquisition 

 
The committee received and considered a report of the Corporate Director for 

Education and Learning, which provided an overview of the acquisition of the 
former St Mary’s School site near Shaftesbury, to become the Dorset Centre 

of Excellence incorporating a special educational needs and disability (SEND) 
school. 
 

Councillors discussed the issues set out in the report and the following points 
were raised: 

 

 There was regular monitoring of progress with the project and 
confidence that it would come in on budget 

 There was a clear timeline for delivery to get the school into operation 

 A request made for progress reporting on major projects and how this 

could be linked to the council’s performance reporting framework 

 The creation of a centre of excellence would bring together colleagues 

to work on research and good practice and could also include support 
to other local authorities 

 The People and Health Scrutiny Committee would be receiving a report 

during 2022 with regard to the operation of the school on the site 

 Education provision on the site was key but work was to be undertaken 

on provision of services to transition from Children’s to Adults services 

 Any other use of the site would need to be complimentary to education 

provision. 
 

47.   Dorset Council Climate and Ecological Emergency Strategy Progress 

Report 

 

The committee received a report to provide a review of progress made in 
delivering the Dorset Council Climate and Ecological Emergency Strategy and 
Action Plan.  This was the first of a bi-annual progress report to be provided to 

the committee. 
 

Councillors considered the issues arising from the report and during 
discussion the following points were noted: 
 

 Work to establish a scoring mechanism for Sites of Special Scientific 
Interest (SSSI) to evaluate progress 

 Funding opportunities for green tourism 

 The availability of electric charging points across Dorset and private 

sector and Government investment to continue the roll out 

 Councillors were encouraged to read a document produced by the 

Local Enterprise Partnership which set out future requirements for 
energy and the need to enhance capacity 

 Work was being undertaken with partners to develop plans for solar 

farms throughout the council area 



5 

 Some indicators were already included in the council’s performance 
system and further work was required to set out a methodology for 

future extended reporting. 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, at this point in the meeting it was 

proposed by M Roberts seconded by D Tooke that the meeting continue 
beyond 3 hours.  This was supported by the committee. 

 
Discussion continued with points raised as follows: 
 

 Issues around sustainable energy production were raised 

 Officer resourcing for this area was discussed and it was noted that a 

new corporate director post had been established.  In addition, it was 
noted that resources were drawn in from officers working in a wide 
range of services across the council for particular areas or projects 

 The transport vision for Dorset was highlighted including discussions 
around the council’s own transport fleet 

 Examples of the council working in partnership with other organisations 
and business were provided 

 Reference was made to flood management issues. 
 
5-MINUTE ADJOURNMENT 

 
The Chairman announced that there would be a 5-minute adjournment at this 

point in the meeting and that the committee would recommence at 1.45pm. 
 

48.   Performance Scrutiny 

 
The Service Manager for Business Intelligence and Performance provided an 

overview of the Performance Dashboard that had been set up for the 
monitoring of performance for areas covered by the remit of the committee.  
This included an overview of the key features of the dashboard and the 

information that was available.  A link to the performance dashboard is 
provided below for information: 

 
Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Performance Dashboard 
 

The following points were noted: 
 

 Consideration to be given to how monitoring of progress with major 
projects could be enhanced in the performance monitoring system 

 Follow up reports on Information Compliance and the Local Land 
Charges Service would be provided at the meeting on 25 January 2022 

 The committee to undertake further investigation in relation to the level 

of sickness absence in Children’s Services 

 Further commentary was to be provided in respect of data breaches 

within the council and was also to be discussed with the Audit and 
Governance Committee 

 The addition of wider trend graphs to cover information related to the 
previous financial year 

https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiNjg5YmJiYTItZWQyMy00NmQzLTlmMTEtYTdjY2VjNDRlM2EyIiwidCI6IjBhNGVkZjM1LWYwZDItNGUyMy05OGY2LWIwOTAwYjRlYTFlNiIsImMiOjh9


6 

 PL22 major applications overturned at appeal – no data had been 
provided in the performance dashboard and this would be checked 

following the meeting. 
 

49.   Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan 

 
Councillors reviewed the committee’s forward plan.  The next meeting of the 

committee would be held on 10 December 2021 and would be to consider the 
council’s budget proposals for 2022/23.  In addition, councillors noted items to 
be considered at the meeting of the committee on 25 January 2022. 

 
The Chairman reminded councillors that they could submit an item for 

potential review by the committee. 
 

50.   Cabinet Forward Plan and Decisions 

 
The committee noted the Cabinet Forward Plan and decisions taken at recent 

meetings, which the committee could use in order to identify potential areas 
for post decision review. 
 

The Chairman asked that the committee undertaken a post-decision review of 
the item ‘Phase 2 Parking Charges Project’, at an appropriate meeting six 

months after implementation of the decision. 
 

51.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
52.   Exempt Business 

 

There was no exempt business. 
 
APPENDIX 1 - CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE 

 
Agenda item 3 – Chairman’s Update 

 
Land Charges Service Update for the Chair of Place and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee – from Grace Evans – Head of Legal Services 

 

We received a report about the Land Charges Service, at our September 

meeting.  The report explained the work of the service, the delayed response 
times, the reason for those delays, action being taken to address them and 
details of future transformation work.  Our Committee asked for a progress 

report for today’s Committee with a further report to a future Committee about 
the scope of a project converge the land charges registers. 

 
Due to the timing of our Committee meeting, which would have required a 
report to be written before October performance data is reported, I have 

received the following progress update and a formal report on progress will be 
presented to our January 2022 meeting: 

 



7 

 The number of search requests during September and October have 
continued at an increased level compared with comparative months in 

2019. There has not been a significant reduction following the end of 
the stamp duty holiday at the end of September. 

 

 The 6 new members of staff who joined our team in mid-September 
have received core training and have been working on searches and 

gaining experience since mid-October. 
 

 East area land charges services migrated into the new whole Dorset 

system during early October.  All land charges areas are now within the 
new system. 

 

 We have a new single team email address for enquiries to replace the 

five existing email addresses and this is available on our website page. 
 

 The current average response time, for the whole Dorset area at the 

end of October, is 61 working days from the date of receipt.  We 
continue to publish response times on our website, updated fortnightly 

and also provide this information on an automated email response to 
search enquiries. 

 

 We have a larger team, new ICT system, and targets in place to reduce 
waiting times.  The first reduction is planned for the end of November. 
 

 

Update on Information Compliance items – from Marc Eyre, Service 
Manager for Assurance 

 

The information compliance key performance indicators for Freedom of 
Information and Subject Access Requests were discussed at the September 

committee meeting.  It was noted that there were improvements in the 
Freedom of Information response rates but that Subject Access Request 
response compliance remained low.  As reported, discussions were underway 

with Children’s Services to identify how improvements could be made.  These 
discussions are ongoing and there is positive progress, but timings have been 

delayed due to the recent demands on resources for the Ofsted inspection.  
An update will therefore be provided at the January meeting.  The Committee 
will be pleased to know that Freedom of Information compliance continues to 

show improvement.  In the meantime, the team are looking at how the KPI 
can be improved to provide a clearer measurement of significant non-

compliance, as requested by members. 
 
 

 
Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 2.14 pm 

 
 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 



8 

 
 


